I have, therefore, the honor to request that the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to 
the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, authorize the purchase 
of such automobile in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, at an 
expense not to exceed the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). 

I inclose draft of resolution designed to accomplish the object in view, with the 
request that it receive early and favorable consideration. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the power conferred upon it by the provisions of sec-

[...]

course to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the Fire Com-
missioner to purchase in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, for 
the official use of his Department, one automobile, at an expense not to exceed the 
sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Presi-

dent, Borough of Brooklyn: 

Special Revenue Bonds to meet the requirements of the General Repairs Accounts,

[...]

all the necessary piping connections, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in.the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 
theproceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN R. DAVIES, A. L. KLINE, B. W. B. BROWN. J. E. BUNTING, THOS. 
J. MULLIGAN, JOHN DIEMER, JOSEPH FAI.K, Committee on Finance. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 402—(G. 0. No. 69). 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred on March 13, 1906 (Minutes,

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The. City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
hundred and twenty thousand-dollars ($120,000) to provide means for the procure-
ment of new hose wagons, aerial trucks and steam fire engines for the use of the Fire 
Department of The City of New York, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to, issue

[...]

resolution. 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested 
to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of two 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($2.800), the proceeds whereof to be applied to pay 
salaries of probation officers under the jurisdiction of the Board of Parole of the 
New York City Reformatory of Misdemeanants. 

MULL 
JOHN R. DAVIES, A. L. KLINE 

DIEMER, 
 W. RED- 

MOND, J. E. BUNTING, THOS.

[...]

Schmidt, at that time Park Commissioner for the Borough of The 
Bronx, and were in excess of the allowance made to such Commissioner by section 
618 of the Charter of The City of New York; and 

Whereas, The merchandise furnished was exactly as ordered, and was reasonably 
worth four hundred and twenty-five dollars and forty cents ($425.40), and was duly 
received by the Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Parks of the Borough of The Bronx be and 
he hereby is authorized to pay to Studebaker Brothers Company of New York the 
said sum of four hundred and twenty-five dollars and forty cents ($425.40), the 
reasonable value of the goods furnished as aforesaid to the Department of Parks, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Whereas, It is the policy of most of the large cities of this State and of the United 
States to exact by ordinance the payment of a license fee from every person conducting

[...]

to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the Bridge Commissioner 

i to purchase in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, for the official 
use of the Department of Bridges, two (2) automobiles, at an expense not to exceed 
the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for both of said automobiles, 
viz., one not to exceed the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) and the other not to 
exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,5oo). 

A. L. KLINE, JACOB BARTSCHERER, FRANCIS J. O'NEILL, MAX S. 
LEVINE, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, Committee on Public Letting.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is 
requested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter. to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Ponds to the amount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), the proceeds whereof 
shall be applied so as to enable the Commissioner of Correction to properly carry 
out the provisions of chapter 305 of the Laws of 1905. in relation to the establishment 
and maintenance of a Reformatory for Male Misdemeanants on Hart's Island.